Publish: 05-15-2024

PUBLIC NOTICE

The City Council of the City of Midwest City will act on the proposed FY2024 Action Plan, on June 25, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at 100 N. Midwest Blvd., Midwest City, OK. Please check the agenda prior to the meeting. Instructions to access the meeting will be posted as part of the agenda packet for the meeting at https://midwestcityok.org/meetings. The live meeting may be viewed on Youtube and can be reached from the City Council Webpage https://midwestcityok.org/citycouncil. The proposed plans pertain to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requirements for the use of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program funds. Public meeting will be held by the Citizens' Advisory Committee on Housing and Community Development on June 3, 2024 to review and provide recommendations of the proposed plan. The proposed one-year 2024 Action Plan provides activities to be undertaken with CDBG funds in the estimated amount of \$385,000 and reprogrammed funds in the amount of \$9,363 for a total of \$394,363.00.

PUBLIC SERVICES Autumn House Social Services Latchkey Before/After School Scholarships Mid-Del Youth & Family Leah's Hope – Transitional Annex EMBARK Senior Transportation Metropolitan Fair Housing Council HOUSING	14,000 9,000 11,500 9,000 5,000 8,000 56,500
Primary Systems Home Repair	75,000
PUBLIC FACILITY/INFRASTRUCTURE Transitional Housing Rehab	35,000
ADMIN	
Payroll/Benefits – General	73,058
Admin Expenses	3,000
Payroll/Benefits – Housing	133,460
Admin Expenses	3,000
Fleet Maintenance	1,247
CONTINGENCY	<u>14,098</u>
TOTAL:	\$ 394,363

The proposed 2024 Action Plan is available for a 30 day public comment review prior to city council action on June 25, 2024. Copies are available by request by contacting the Grants Management Office at 405-739-1216 or may be viewed online at the City's Website http://midwestcityok.org/grants/page/public-documents-notices. Documents available in accessible formats for the disabled available on request. During normal business operating hours, public copies will be available for review at 1) Midwest City Hall, Grants Management Office, 100 N Midwest Boulevard, Midwest City, Oklahoma, 2) Midwest City Library, 8143 E Reno; 3) Midwest City Senior Center, 8251 E Reno; 4) Midwest City Neighborhood Services Office, 8726 SE 15th Street; and 5) Midwest City Neighborhoods in Action Office, 1124 N Douglas Blvd.

The City of Midwest City anticipates no displacement of persons as a result of current and future assisted activities. The anti-displacement and relocation plan is available for review in Midwest City's Grants Management Office during regular office hours.

The Final 2024 Action Plan will be submitted to the Department of Housing and Urban Development by June 26, 2024. For further information, call the Grants Management Office at 739-1216. The 30-day public comment period will end on June 14, 2024. Comments may be sent to Terri L. Craft, Grants Manager, 100 N. Midwest Boulevard, Midwest City, OK 73110. E-mail: grantsmgmt@midwestcityok.org